The pro forma adjustments were applied to the historical consolidated
financial statements to reflect and account for the Acquisition and the related
financing transactions. As a result, these adjustments have no impact on the
historical basis of the assets and liabilities. Our purchase of Core-Mark is
not complete. We expect to complete the Acquisition in June, 2002. Our
allocation of the agreed-upon purchase price will depend on the fair values of
the assets and liabilities at the date of the Acquisition. Our final allocation
of purchase price may differ from this presentation due to potential changes in
working capital, our fair value analysis of leases, and the appraisal results
for identifiable intangibles.

   25

PRO FORMA COMBINING BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION
FOR FLEMING AS OF APRIL 20, 2002
(IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   FLEMING   CORE-MARK   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------

Assets

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   3,974   $  23,542   $ (23,000)(a)   $   4,516
   Cash held by Trustee for refinancing   263,125   263,125
   Receivables, net   588,321   130,902   --   719,223
   Inventories   954,174   118,278   52,133 (b)   1,124,585
   Assets held for sale   28,666   --   --   28,666
   Other current assets   76,169   8,610   (27,804)(c)   56,975
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total current assets   1,914,429   281,332   1,329   2,197,090

Investments and notes receivable, net   102,073   --   --   102,073
Investment in direct financing leases   76,941   --   --   76,941

Property and equipment   1,676,372   77,970   (46,555)(d)   1,707,787
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (734,388)   (46,555)   46,555 (d)   (734,388)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Net property and equipment   941,984   31,415   --   973,399

Other assets   233,693   6,034   74,917 (e)   314,644
Goodwill, net   554,388   57,684   166,122 (f)   778,194
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total assets   $ 3,823,508   $ 376,465   242,368   $ 4,442,341

Edgar Filing: FLEMING COMPANIES INC /OK/ - Form 8-K

29

   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   835,205   $ 114,972   $   --   $   950,177
   Current maturities of long-term debt   39,747   76,000   (76,000)(g)   39,747
   Current obligations under capital leases   21,751   --   --   21,751
   Debt to be refinanced   263,125   --   --   263,125
   Other current liabilities   183,711   43,622   (4,869)(h)   222,464
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total current liabilities   1,343,539   234,594   (80,869)   1,497,264

Long-term debt   1,527,016   75,000   189,946 (i)   1,791,962
Long-term obligations under capital leases   328,295   --   --   328,295
Other liabilities   106,749   12,527   (2,334)(j)   116,942

Shareholders' equity:
   Common stock   111,661   55   19,945 (k)   131,661
   Capital in excess of par value   562,235   26,121   143,848 (k)   732,204
   Reinvested earnings (deficit)   (96,551)   37,443   (37,443)(k)   (96,551)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income--
   Cumulative currency translation adjustments   --   (5,447)   5,447 (k)   --
   Additional minimum pension liability   (59,436)   (3,828)   3,828 (k)   (59,436)
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity   517,909   54,344   135,625   707,878
   -----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 3,823,508   $ 376,465   $ 242,368   $ 4,442,341
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

   26

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

For the purpose of determining the pro forma effect of the transactions on
Fleming's Consolidated Balance Sheet as of April 20, 2002, the following
pro forma adjustments have been made:

(a)   Cash and cash equivalents -
   Reflect Core-Mark cash used to reduce debt   $ (23,000)
   =========

[…]

143,848

   Eliminate Core-Mark retained earnings   (37,443)

   Eliminate Core-Mark currency translation adjustments   5,447

   Eliminate Core-Mark additional minimum pension liability   3,828
   ---------
   $ 135,625
   =========

   28

PRO FORMA COMBINING INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION
FOR FLEMING 52 WEEKS ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2001
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   FLEMING   CORE-MARK   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ------------

Net sales   $ 15,558,102   $3,425,024   $   --   $ 18,983,126

Costs and expenses (income):
   Cost of sales   14,368,199   3,211,160   76,680 (a)   17,656,039
   Selling and administrative   960,590   169,691   (61,978)(b)   1,068,303
   Interest expense   165,534   12,395   10,655 (c)   188,584
   Interest income and other   (24,053)   --   (834)(d)   (24,887)
   Impairment/restructuring credit   (23,595)   --   --   (23,595)
   Litigation charge   48,628   --   --   48,628
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ------------

   Total costs and expenses   15,495,303   3,393,246   24,523   18,913,072
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ------------

Income before taxes   62,799   31,778   (24,523)   70,054

Edgar Filing: FLEMING COMPANIES INC /OK/ - Form 8-K

32

Taxes on income   36,022   14,268   (15,009)(e)   35,281
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ------------

Income before extraordinary charge   26,777   17,510   (9,514)   34,773
Extraordinary charge from early retirement
   of debt (net of taxes)   (3,469)   --   --   (3,469)
   ------------   ----------   ----------   ------------

 Net income   $   23,308   $   17,510   $   (9,514)   $   31,304
   ============   ==========   ==========   ============

Basic income per share:
   Income before extraordinary charge   $ 0.63   $   0.69
   Extraordinary charge from early retirement
   of debt (net of taxes)   (0.08)   (0.07)
   ------------   ------------
   Net income   $   0.55   $   0.62